Graphic Display Module                   160S321A1(Rev. 3.0)
To :
 SPECIFICATION
Rev. No Issued Date Description Note
Tentative Jul. 03, 2003 * First Edition (Original) All pages
Rev. 1.0 Sep. 14, 2005 * Changed ICC1, ICC2 of Electrical DC Characteristics Page 3
Rev. 2.0 Nov. 12, 2003 * Changed ICC1, ICC2 of Electrical DC Characteristics
* Changed the “5.3.7 Move cursor to specified position”

To display 16×16 dot character, “Font size select” should be specified.
The character code (16×16 character) is depending on the type of character font equipped.
Font type Code type First byte Second byte
Korean  KS-5601 A1H ≤ c1 ≤ C8H A0H ≤ c2 ≤ FFH
Chinese GB-2312 A1H ≤ c1 ≤ F7H A0H ≤ c2 ≤ FFH
6.5 Control Code Write-in
The control commands are available as follows and details are will be explained.
Reference Table for Control Command
No. Symbol Function No. Symbol Function
1 BS Move cursor left 9 ESC @ Initialize display
2 HT Move cursor right 10 ESC t Select character code table
3 LF Move cursor down 11 US MD3 Specify horizontal scroll mode
4 US LF Move cursor up 12 US X Brightness adjustment(Dimming)
5 HOM Move cursor to home position 13 US e Scroll display action
6 CR Move cursor to left-end position 14 US f Real-time bit image display
7 US $ Move cursor to specified position 15 US g Font size select
8 CLR Clear display screen 16 US h Write screen mode select
Page 10 of 13
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Graphic Display Module                   160S321A1(Rev. 3.0)
6.5.1 BS (08 Hex, Back Space): Move cursor left
Move the cursor one character position to the left and the display is not cleared.
6.5.2 HT (09 Hex, Horizontal Tab): Move cursor right
Move the cursor one character position to the right.
6.5.3 LF (0A Hex): Move cursor down
Moves the cursor to the same column of the lower line.
6.5.4 US LF (1F Hex + 0A Hex): Move cursor up
Moves the cursor up one line.
6.5.5 HOM (0B Hex): Move cursor to home position
Moves the cursor to the left-end position on the upper line (home position).
Home position indicates the first column of the upper line.
6.5.6 CR (0D Hex): Move cursor to left-end position
Moves the cursor to the left-end position on the current line.
6.5.7 US $ x y (1F Hex + 24 Hex + xL + xH +y): Move cursor to specified position
[Range] 0 ≤ (xL + xH  × 256) ≤ 559
  0 ≤ y ≤ 3
xL: Cursor position x size lower byte (by 1 dot)
xH: Cursor position x size upper byte (by 1 dot, 0 ≤ y ≤ 2)
y: Cursor position y size (by 8 dot)
Moves the cursor to the xth column on the yth line. If a value exceeding the range is specified for x(column) and /or
y(line), this command is ignored and the cursor does not move.
6.5.8 CLR (0C Hex): Clear display screen
Clear all the displayed characters.
After this command is executed, the cursor moves to the home position.
6.5.9 ESC @ (1B Hex + 40 Hex): Initialize display
Resets the various display settings to their initial values.
After initializing the display, the display screen is cleared and the cursor moves to the home position.
6.5.10 ESC t n (1B Hex + 74 Hex + n): Select character code table
[Range] 0 ≤ n ≤ 1
Select a character code table.
When n = 0, the PC437 is selected.
When n = 1, the PC850 is selected.
This command has no effect on data displayed before this command is received.
This command has no effect on the selected international character set.
6.5.11 US MD3 (1F Hex + 03 Hex): Select horizontal scroll mode
When the font is the 8×16 dot and 16×16 dot character, this function is execution.